

Monterey County Home

Search Agenda Items

Calendar Board of Supervisors Live Proceedings

Video of Board Meetings

Agenda Info 2009-2012

CIShare & WEL | BRSS | PAlerts

Details

Reports

File #:

A 12-064 Version; 1

Name:

Pharmedium Amendment #6

Type:

BoS Agreement

Status:

Consent Agenda

File created:

5/6/2012

In control:

Board of Supervisors

On agenda:

6/12/2012

Final action:

Title:

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-10620) with Pharmedium Services for Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution

Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 3, 2013 and adding \$80,000 for a revised total

Agreement amount not to exceed \$440,000 in the aggregate.

Attachments:

Pharmedium, Completed Board Order

History (0)

Text

Title

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-10620) with Pharmedium Services for Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services at NMC. extending the Agreement to June 3, 2013 and adding \$80,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$440,000 in the aggregate.

Body

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-10620) with Pharmedium Services for Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 3, 2013 and adding \$80,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$440,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC has had a Service Agreement with Pharmedium since November 15, 2005. The vendor provides compounding services for specific drug items that bear longer stability than if compounded onsite. NMC will need to continue the purchase of these same drugs in order to reduce the waste associated with onsite compounded products due to shorter stability. These compounded products meet the USP797 regulations for compounding and assists NMC with availability of product that can be stored for longer periods. The recommendation is to amend the current Agreement to provide an additional year of services.

Commercial General Liability Exception

Commercial General Liability Additional Insured Endorsement requirements are waived for this vendor under this Agreement.

Vendor is located outside California and does not travel onto County property.

Business Automobile Insurance Exemption

Business Automobile Liability Additional Insured Endorsement requirements are waived for this vendor under this Agreement. There is no risk or exposure regarding vehicles.

Vendor is located outside California and has does not travel onto County property or of transporting either County personnel or property in hired vehicles.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to fiscal provisions. The Amendment has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is \$80,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Recommended Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: Jason Warren, Interim Pharmacy Director, 772-7720 Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553

Attachments: Agreement, Amendments 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6



Monterey County

168 West Alisal Street. 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Board Order

Agreement No.: A-10620

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-10620) with Pharmedium Services for Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 3, 2013 and adding \$80,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$440,000 in the aggregate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of June 2012, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter

NOES:

None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 76 for the meeting on June 12, 2012.

Dated: June 25, 2012 File Number: A 12-064

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

AMENDMENT NO. 6 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN Pharmedium Services AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services

The parties to Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement"), dated March 31, 2006 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Pharmedium Services (Contractor), hereby agree to amend their Agreement (No. A-10620) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement because of the term extension.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 11, 2006 via Exhibit F Amendment, on July 1, 2007 via Amendment No. 1, on July 1, 2008 via Amendment No. 2 on July 1, 2009 via Amendment No. 3, on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 4 and on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 5.

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original Agreement (No. A-10620).
- 2. Section 3 of the Agreement, as previously amended in Amendment No. 5, is amended to read: "The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not exceed the total sum of \$440,000 for the full term of the Agreement."
- 3. Section 2 of the Agreement, as previously amended in Amendment No. 5, is amended to extend the term of the AGREEMENT through June 30, 2013.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No. A-10620).
- 6. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

Signature 1 Matth & Slas	Dated 3/24/12
Printed Name Hanager, Solve Crassians	Title
PharMEDium Services, LLC Signature 2	Dated
Printed Name	Title
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this A CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity	the partnership shall be set forth above together with th Igreement on behalf of the partnership. If , the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this A CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity any and shall personally sign the Agreement. NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER Signature	Igreement on behalf of the partnership. If the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this A CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity any and shall personally sign the Agreement. NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER	Igreement on behalf of the partnership. If the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this A CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity any and shall personally sign the Agreement. NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER Signature Purchasing Manager	Igreement on behalf of the partnership. If the individual shall set forth the name of the business, Dated 6-12-17
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this A CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity any and shall personally sign the Agreement. NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER Signature Purchasing Manager Signature NMC – CEO for Harry	Igreement on behalf of the partnership. If the individual shall set forth the name of the business, Dated 6-12-17
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this A CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity any and shall personally sign the Agreement. NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER Signature Purchasing Manager Signature NMC - CEO Or Harry Well Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:	Igreement on behalf of the partnership. If the individual shall set forth the name of the business, Dated 6-12-17

business, if

Reviewed de to fischi provisions

Auditor Controller County of Monterey 52-V

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 5 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Pharmedium Services LLC AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Pharmedium Services LLC (Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (A-10620).
- 2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force and extending the term date until June 30, 2012.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not exceed the total sum of \$360,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$60,000 for fiscal year 2011-2012.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-10620).

Signature Judith L. Stark Judith L. Stark Tanager, Saloo Operation	Dated 3/8/11 ions
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL, CENTER	
Signature M Manager Purchasing Manager	Dated 6-28-11
Signature NMC – CEO	Dated _ 3/1611,
Approved as to Legal Form: Charles J. McKee, County Counsel By Stacy Saetta, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC Reviewed as to fiscal provisions Auditor County of Nonterey County of Nonterey	Dated:3/Ze_, 2011

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 4 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Pharmedium Services LLC AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Pharmedium Services LLC (Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (A-10620).
- 2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2010 and shall continue in full force and extending the term date until June 30, 2011.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not exceed the total sum of \$300,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$60,000 for fiscal year 2010-2011.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-10620).

CONTRACTOR			
Signature (MUULI)	Judith L. Stark Nanager Sales Operation	Dated 4/3	20/10
Printed Name	flanager, Sales Operatio PharMEDium Services, L	LCitle	
NIATIVIDAD MEDICAL OF			the state of the s
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CE	NTER		
Signature	BVale	Dated 6	21/10
Purchasing Mar	ager		
Signature Holling		Dated 5(W)	<u> </u>
NMC – CEO			
Approved as to Legal Form;			
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel			
Street Se. Of.			
Stacy Saetta, Deputy	neviewed as to fiscal proprietor	s S	7,
Attorneys for County and NMC	as to fiscal of the	Dated:	2010
	IBNBMON W I MM		
	and the same	77/V	
	Auditor-Controller County of Monterey	>	
	Conura m		

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 3 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Pharmedium Services LLC AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Pharmedium Services LLC (Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (A-10620).
- 2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and shall continue in full force and extending the term date until June 30, 2010.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not exceed the total sum of \$240,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$60,000 for fiscal year 2009-2010.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-10620).

CONTRACTOR
Signature Houth Flath Dated MAR 3 0 2009 Judith L. Stark Printed Name Ranager, Sales Operations Itle
PharMeDium Services, LLC
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
Signature Dated 5/28/09 Purchasing Manager
Signature Dated 7/7/0C
Approved as to Legal Form:
Charles I McJace County Counsel By William Litt, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC Reviewed As to fiscal Ardy 10718 Dated:
Altorneys for County and Nivice Rev.

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. _2 ____ FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN _Pharmedium Services LLC __ AND THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY FOR

Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Pharmedium Services LLC (Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (A-10620).
- 2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2008 and shall continue in full force and extending the term date until June 30, 2009.
- 3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not exceed the total sum of \$180,000 for the full term of the Agreement and \$60,000 for fiscal year 2008-2009.
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-10620).

CONTRACTOR Signature Manager, Sales Opera Printed Name Pharme Services	Dated MAY 0 8 2008 tions
COUNTY OF MONTEREY	
Signature Signature	Dated
Purchasing Manager Signature NMC - CFO	Dated 1/19/08
Approved as to Legal Form:	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel By William Litt, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC	Dated: 5//4 , 2008

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN PHARMEDIUM SERVICES LLC AND THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

FOR

COMPOUNDING PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLIES AND IV SOLUTION SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Pharmedium Services LLC (Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms and conditions:

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (A-10620)
- 2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2007 and shall continue in full force and extend the term date until June 30, 2008.
- 4. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not exceed the total sum of \$120,000 for the full term of the Agreement; and \$60,000 for fiscal year 2007-2008.
- 5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect,
- 6. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-10620)

	•		
CONTRACTOR Signature HUUH ISLA		D 4 1	MAR 1 3 2007
	766 B 604 - 17	Dated_	
Drinted Name Man.	ith L. Stark lager, Sales Operations rMEDium Services, LLC	Title	
COUNTY OF MONTEREY			
Signature C		-Bated _	7-17:07
Prirohasing Marraget Signature NMC - CEO		Dated _	4/5/00
Approved as to Legal Form:		•	·
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel By W. Alle Bidwell			
W. Allen Bidwell, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC		Dated: _	06-04- 2007



PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC EXHIBIT F AMENDMENT

NATIVIDAD MED CTR 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD

SALINAS, CA 93906

Customer ## 546657 Customer #: 516657 Attention: John Nygard

Herein referred to as Customer

PharMEDium Services, LLC. Suite 350 Lake Forest, IL 60045-4847.

Herein referred to as PharMEDium

This amendment dated July 11, 2006, is between PharMEDium and Customer who is a member of PACT.

Customer and PharMEDium entered into a PACT/PharMEDium Services, LLC, Agreement (the "Agreement") that will expire on March 31, 2006. Customer and PharMEDium agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 1 is amended to provide that the Agreement will now expire June 30, 2007.
- 2 The last section of Paragraph 6 in Exhibit F, is deleted and replaced with the following:

Customer shall be responsible for determining whether any compounded solution provided under this PharMEDium Services Agreement is clinically correct, appropriate or accurate for prescribing to any particular patient and for any particular disease or condition, and for determining and recording the individual patients that receive the medications. PharMEDium Services, LLC shall be responsible for the accuracy of any compounded solution provided under this Agreement.

3. Paragraph 1 under GENERAL PROVISIONS in Exhibit F, is deleted and replaced with the following:

This PharMEDium Services Agreement is assignable only with the written consent of both parties, except that PharMEDium may assign its rights and obligations hereunder, in whole or in part, only with prior county approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld (i) to any of PharMEDium's subsidiaries, affiliates, or other related parties, and (ii) to a customer of all or substantially of PharMEDium's business or assets.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

5. This amendment shall become effective no later than five (5) business days from the date on which PharMEDium Services, LLC. countersigns this amendment.



Authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Agreement.

NATIVIE BY:	DAD MEDICA	L CENTER		PHARM BY:	MEDIUM/SERVICES, LLO	
NAME:			<u> </u>	NAME:	mandyer, dates oderations	
TITLE:		and the second s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TITLE:	PharMEDium Services, 1.1 c	
DATE:				DATE:	JUL 2 5 2006	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and year written below.

	COUNTY OF MONTEREY	·	CONTRACTOR
Ву:	Purchasing Manager		DN Previous PACES
Date:	I utonaomi ivamago.		Contractor's Business Name*
Ву:	Department Head (if applicable)	By:	en e
Date;	Department ricae (ii appricaeso);		(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)*
Ву:	Light of the second		
Date:	Board of Supervisors (if applicable)	Date:	Name and Title
Approved	as to Form		terete i delegation de
Ву:	. County Counsel	By:	
Date;		(Sign:	ature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, or Treasurer)*
Approved	as to Fiscal Provisions	Date:	Name and Title
Ву:	Auditor/Controller		
Date:			
Approved	as to Liability Provisions		part of a store and the bay
Ву:	Risk Management ¹		
Date: County Board	d of Supervisors' Agreement Number:		<u> </u>
			•

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

¹Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	Y CONTRACTOR		
By: Purchasing Manager Date: 9-6-66	Contractor's Business Name*		
By:			
Department Head (if applicable) Date:	By: (Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)*		
By:			
Board of Supervisors (if applicable) Date:	Name and Title Date:		
Approved as to Form	A grown of the second of the s		
Deputy County Counsel Date: 07-27-2006	By: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, or Asst. Treasurer)*		
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions	Name and Title Date:		
By: Auditor/Controller			
Date:			
Approved as to Liability Provisions			
Ву:			
Risk Management ¹ Date:	_N.a.		
ounty Board of Supervisors' Agreement Number:			

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

¹Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9.

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC

NATIVIDAD MED CTR 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD SALINAS, CA 93906 Customer #: 516657 Attention: John Nygard

Herein referred to as "Customer"

PharMEDium Services, LLC.
Two Conway Park
150 North Field Drive
Suite 350
Lake Forest, IL 60045-4847

Herein referred to as "PharMEDlum"

- 1. This Amendment dated July 11, 2006, is between PharMEDium and Customer who is a member of PACT. Customer and PharMEDium entered into a PACT/PharMEDium Services, LLC, Agreement ("Agreement") that expired on March 31, 2006. Customer and PharMEDium agree to amend their Agreement as follows:
 - 1. Paragraph 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to provide that the Agreement will now expire June 30, 2007.
 - 2. The last section of Paragraph 6 in Exhibit "F" of the Agreement, is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "Customer shall be responsible for determining whether any compounded solution provided under this PharMEDium Services Agreement is clinically correct, appropriate or accurate for prescribing to any particular patient and for any particular disease or condition, and for determining and recording the individual patients that receive the medications. PharMEDium Services, LLC shall be responsible for the accuracy of any compounded solution provided under this Agreement."
 - 3. Paragraph 1 under GENERAL PROVISIONS in Exhibit F, is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - "This PharMEDium Services Agreement is assignable only with the written consent of both parties; except that PharMEDium may assign its rights and obligations hereunder, in whole or in part, only with prior county approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld (i) to any of PharMEDium's subsidiaries, affiliates, or other related parties, and (ii) to a customer of all or substantially all of PharMEDium's business or assets."
 - 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect.
- 5. This Amendment shall become effective no later than five (5) business days from the concentration of date on which PharMEDium Services, LLC, countersigns this Amendment.

Authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Agreement.

NATIVIDAD BY:	MEDICAL CENTER	PHARMEDIUM SE BY:	RVICES, LLC.
NAME:		NAME.	
TITLE:		TITLE:	
DATE:	A side of the side	DATE:	

APPROVED AS TO FORM
W. ALLEN BIDWELL 07-25-2006
DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

and the first warms in a property of the conservation of

Exhibit C

The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses and abide by all applicable laws, regulations and ordinances of the United States and of the State of California. The Agency will be in compliance with Title 22, OSHA, Federal and State Labor Laws and the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Health Care Organizations.

Gulleton Goldes
Contractor

Judith L. Stark Manager, Sales Operations PharMEDium Services, LLC

Title

MAR 1 8 2007

Date



PACT EXHIBIT F

PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC. OMPASS™ SERVICES AGREEMENT

Herelnafter referred to as "Customer "PharMEDium"

Natividad Medical Center 1441 Constitution Boulevard Salinas, CA 93906 Customer #: TBD Attention: Terry Kunyszt Title: Director of Pharmacy Phone: 831-755-4313

Email: kunyszt@co.montery.ca.us

Hereinafter referred to as

PharMEDium Services, LLC. Two Conway Park 150 North Field Drive Suite 350 Lake Forest, IL 60045-4847

INTRODUCTION

This COMPASS™ Services Agreement describes the terms and conditions under which PharMEDium will provide Customer with pharmacy compounding services throughout the Term (as defined below). Any of the following Exhibits and Schedules which are marked below and are attached hereto (and such updated versions of such Schedules as PharMEDium may deliver to Customer from time to time to reflect additional services) shall be deemed to be incorporated herein by this reference:

	Ordering Requirements
	Contract Facility List
Schedule A	Standard Compounded Services
 ⊠ Schedule A1	Pain Management (Narcotics) Compounded Services
Schedule A2	Deltec Cassette Compounded Services
☐ Schedule A3	Custom Solutions Compounded Services

The initial term of this COMPASS™ Agreement (the "Initial Term") shall commence five (5) business days from the date on which PharMEDium signs this COMPASSTM Agreement ("Commencement Date") and shall expire on March 31, 2006. The "Anniversary Date" of this COMPASS™ Agreement shall be April 1st and the "Anniversary Year" will be the twelve month period following the Anniversary Date.

After the Initial Term, this COMPASS™ Agreement shall automatically renew on each Anniversary Date for an additional one (1) year period unless either party shall have delivered to the other a written notice of nonrenewal at least six (5) months prior to the Anniversary Date.

Notwithstanding the above, PharMEDium will provide Customer a sixty (60) day evaluation period commencing on the Commencement Date (the "Trial Period"). At the end of the Trial Period, this COMPASS™ Agreement will continue in full force and effect MEDITERISE.

unless the Customer notifies PharMEDium in writing of its intent to cancel before the unless the Customer notifies PharMEDium in writing of its intent to cancel before the expiration of the Trial Period. All provisions of this COMPASS™ Agraement shall govern the obligations of the parties for the Trial Period.

PRICING

The-initial prices for services purchased by Customer from PharMEDium hereunder are those specified on Schedule A, A1, and A-2 attached hereto, as the case may be. Such prices shall become effective on the Commencement Date and shall remain in effect until prices shall be increased by a March 31, 2005. On each Anniversary Date, prices hereunder shall be increased by a percentage equal to the unadjusted percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index for Medical Care ("CPI-M") for the twelve (12) month period ended four (4) months prior to such date as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, but each such increase shall be at least 1% and not mere than 5%, in addition to any price increases pursuant to the following sentence or Section 3 below. If market conditions change and/or the suppliers of pharmacouticals, solutions, or raw materials used for compounding increase prices to PharMEDium for those items, PharMEDium shall have the right to adjust prices for its services hereunder as necessary, effective 30 days following delivery to Customer of written notice thereof.

REQUIREMENTS

By signing this Contract, Purchaser agrees to provide estimated annual units for inventory purposes only.

PAYMENT TERMS

Customer shall make all payments due under this COMPASS™ Services Agreement payable to "PharMEDium Services, LLC". All purchases shall be made in accordance with the payment terms and other terms on the invoices, including without limitation current returned goods policies and minimum order quantities in effect on the date of the shipment. Customer shall pay, in addition to all other amounts due, a service charge of 1,472% per morth (or the highest amount allowed by law, if lower) on all amounts past due. In the event Customer is deilinquent in payment of any amounts owed to PharMEDium, all amounts owed under this COMPASS™ Services Agreement will become immediately due and payable.

PHARMEDIUM PERFORMANCE: OPERATIONS

Center Operation: PharMEDium will operate the facility ("Center"), which will provide the services to Customer. The Center will be operated consistent with applicable Federal and State license requirements and regulations established for such service. The Center and State license requirements and regulations established for such service. The Center and State license requirements and regulations established for such service. The Center and State license requirements with applicable Good Manufacturing Practices, Drug will operate in accordance with applicable Good Manufacturing Practices, Drug Enforcement Agency requirements (where applicable), and PharMEDium's standard operating procedures.

Stability: PharMEDium will provide the most current and extended stability which is commercially reasonable for services, consistent with requirements of the US Food and Drug Administration ("FDA"):

Service Returns: Under Federal and State laws and PharMEDium's standard operating procedures, PharMEDium cannot accept from Customer the return of any service. If there is a question regarding the quality of an admixture, the admixture may be shipped to PharMEDium for evaluation purposes only. For any admixture preparation which

evaluation reveals was prepared in error by PharMEDium, PharMEDium will provide Customer a full credit for the service.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

This COMPASS™ Services Agreement applies only to services listed on a Schedule A, A1, and/or A2 which has been incorporated into this COMPASS™ Services Agreement, and only to services bought by Customer for its own use and only for use in facilities in the United States. Neither Customer, itself, nor through any affiliate or agent, shall export or otherwise transfer outside the United States any admixtures acquired under this COMPASS™ Services Agreement.

Customer represents that it and each of its locations, have all required local, state, and federal licenses applicable to the receipt of sale and distribution of the services and will forward copies of such licenses to PharMEDium.

Customer shall be responsible for determining whether any compounded solution provided under this COMPASSTM Services Agreement is clinically correct, appropriate or accurate for prescribing to any particular patient and for any particular disease or condition.

CUSTOMER FACILITIES

Customer represents that the facilities identified on the Contract Facility List attached hereto as Exhibit B, or if none is attached then Customer's location noted above, is a true and complete statement of all facilities in the United States owned, directly or indirectly, or effectively managed by Customer as of the Commencement Date of this COMPASS Services Agreement and in which Customer uses services. Customer will promptly notify PharMEDium of all changes to such Contract Facility List in order to maintain the accuracy of this representation during the Term. Additional facilities in the United States may be added only upon written request by the Customer and only upon written agreement by PharMEDium's home office. The effective date of pricing for new facilities will be the date set by PharMEDium. These facilities are only eligible for the pricing and terms of this COMPASS™ Services Agreement while they are owned or effectively managed by Customer.

TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated with or without cause by either part by providing the non-terminating party with sixty (60) days prior written notice, and such termination shall be without penalty to either party.

The dollar value of the services not paid for by the Customer and received by the Customer from PharMEDium under this COMPASSTM Services Agreement are payments which are subject to the disclosure requirements as "discounts or other reductions in price" under the provisions of Section 1128b(B)(3)(A) of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 1320a-75(B)(3)(A). Customer shall disclose the discounts, reductions in price or value of services under any state or federal program which provides cost or charge based relimbursement to the Customer for the services provided under this COMPASSTM Services Agreement.

GOOGLA



Neither party shall be liable for non-performance or delays caused by causes beyond that party's reasonable control, which shall include, without limitation, supply shortage of materials, manufacturing or labor problems, acts of regulatory agencies including FDA approval of products, theraples, services or other matters affecting the delivery of services under this COMPASS™ Agreement, discontinuation of a service, or acts of God. Customer agrees that in such events, PharMEDium without liability may allocate its services among all PharMEDium's customers. Should such a force majeure event result in a delay in performance or nonperformance in whole or in part which extends for at least ninety (90) days, either party may terminate this COMPASS™ Services Agreement upon ninety (90) days notice.

INDEMNIFICATION BY PHARMEDIUM

PharMEDium shall defend, indemnify, protect and hold Customer and its affiliates, shareholders, directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives harmless from and against any and all losses, damages, fines, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and litigation costs), which Customer is required to pay to third party for personal injuries, death and/or property damage resulting directly from (I) any negligent, reckless, or willful misconduct of PharMEDium under this COMPASS™ Services Agreement; (li) failure of the admixtures to be prepared by PharMEDium in accordance with applicable federal and state law; (iii) failure of PharMEDium to comply with the terms of this COMPASS™ Services Agreement; (iv) storage, handling and delivery of admixtures while in PharMEDium's control, except to the extent resulting from the negligent, reckless or willful misconduct of Customer or Customer's failure to comply with the terms of this COMPASS™ Services Agreement.

INDEMNIFICATION BY CUSTOMER

Customer shall defend, indemnify, protect and hold PharMEDium and its affiliates, members, managers, shareholders, directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives harmless from and against any and all losses, damages, fines, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and litigation costs), which PharMEDium is required to pay to third parties for personal injuries, death and/or property damage resulting directly from (i) any negligent, reckless, or willful misconduct of Customer under this COMPASS™ Services Agreement, (ii) any claims arising from Customer's responsibilities as described in section 6 of this COMPASS™ Services Agreement; (iii) PharMEDium's compliance with Instructions set forth in orders submitted to PharMEDium by Customer; (Iv) failure of Customer to comply with the terms of this COMPASS™ Services Agreement; (v) storage, handling and delivery of admixtures while in Customer's control, except to the extent resulting from the negligent, reckless or willful misconduct of PharMEDium, failure of admixtures to meet the specifications that are PharMEDium's responsibility, or PharMEDium's fallure to comply with the terms of this COMPASSIM Services Agreement

This COMPASS™ Services Agreement is assignable only with the written consent of both parties, except that PharMEDium may assign its rights and obligations hereunder, in whole or in part, without Customer's approval (i) to any of PharMEDium's subsidiaries, affiliates, or other related parties, and (ii) to a Customer of all or substantially all of PharMEDium's business or assets.

Pha Maxion

No conflicting or additional terms contained in any purchase order or other document submitted by Customer shall be valid unless signed by PharMEDium at its home office. A waiver of any of the provisions of this COMPASS™ Services Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any other provision nor shall it constitute a continuing waiver.

California

This COMPASS™ Services Agreement is deemed to have been executed in and shall be governed by and construed according to the internal laws of the State of Illinoist Each party agrees to submit to the jurisdiction of the Courts of Illinoist for purposes of resolving any dispute. If particular portions of this COMPASS™ Services Agreement are ruled unenforceable, such portions shall be deleted and all other terms and conditions of this COMPASS™ Services Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

If PharMEDium and Customer are parties to any other agreements or understandings covering the same services covered by this COMPASS™ Services Agreement, then, with regard to such services, this COMPASS™ Services Agreement shall supersede such other agreements or understandings.

This Agreement and its Schedules contain CONFIDENTIAL information. As the receiver of this information, you acknowledge you are a valid recipient and agree to safeguard this information with the appropriate level of control to ensure its integrity, security and confidentiality. This information shall not be duplicated or distributed to any unauthorized persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned duly authorized representatives of the parties have executed this COMPASS™ Services Agreement on the date below.

PHARMEDIUM

PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC.

PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC.

BY: HULLA HULLA

NAME: LIBUTA CHROLOLOLO

NAME: WILL THE CONTRACTS TITLE: MFM SH GAR CUNTRACTS TO DATE: NOV 2 2 2005

DATE: NOV 2 2 2005

APPROVED AS TO FORM
W. ALLEN BIDWELL
DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF MONTEREY



EXHIBIT A

The following ordering requirements apply for Pain Management (Narcotics) Compounded Services and Deltec Cassette Compounded Services Only:

A copy of the pharmacy DEA registration is required. No service or cassette will be shipped to the Customer unless a valid DEA registration is on file. Please attach a copy of registration to signed COMPASS^M Services Agreement.

For narcotics purchases, please follow separate instructions for ordering from the facility. No returns are permitted.

The following ordering requirements apply for all COMPASS™ Services except Pain Management (Narcotics) Services and Deltec Cassette Compounded Services:

Orders must be faxed to the Houston, TX facility (713-741-0195) by 11:00 A.M. local time with the attached order form.

No returns are permitted.



EXHIBIT B

Contract Facility List and Statement

Name, Address and Customer # of Each Facility Owned or Controlled by Customer:

Natividad Medical Center 1441 Constitution Boulevard Salinas, CA 93906 Customer #: TBD

Statement

Customer agrees that the services purchased under the COMPASSTM Services Agreement between Customer and PharMEDium are for use exclusively in connection with patients being treated at or from the above facilities. Customer hereby states that it owns a controlling interest in all facilities listed above.

CUSTOMER

NATTVIDAD MEDICAL GENTER

Signature:

Printed Name: (LONSIA CHASINUNCLE

Title: (20)

Date: (1) / 24 / 455

Client#: 74018

ACORD_{TM}

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/10/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Denise Green			
Rostein Team		847-444-2752		
Mesirow Insurance Services	E-MAIL ADDRESS; dgreen@mesirowfinancial.com			
1500 S. Lakeside Drive Bannockburn, IL 60015	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
	INSURER A: Lexington Insurance	19437		
PharMedium Healthcare Corporation PharMEDium Services, LLC Two Conway Park, 150 N Field Dr. St #350 Lake Forest, IL 60045	INSURER B: Torus Specialty Insurance Compa	44776		
	INSURER C : First Liberty Insurance Corpora	33588		
	INSURER D : Liberty Mutual	23043		
	INSURER E: Nat'l Union Fire Ins Co of Pitt	19445		
	INSURER F:			

	INSURER F:							
OVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:								
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
A GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$Excluded		
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	İ			{	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$Excluded		
X CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$Excluded		
X BI/PD Ded: \$50,000					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	§ Excluded		
***					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$SEE BELOW		
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$SEE BELOW		
X POLICY PRO-						\$		
D AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		ASJZ91459717022	08/01/2012	08/01/2013	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000		
ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$		
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$		
X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS		•			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
						\$		
B UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		03010C120AHL	08/01/2012	08/01/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$SEE BELOW		
X EXCESS LIAB X CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$SEE BELOW		
DED X RETENTION \$0]					\$		
C WORKERS COMPENSATION		WC6Z91459717012	08/01/2012	08/01/2013	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER			
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$500,000		
(Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$500,000		
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$500,000		
D PROPERTY		YU2L9L459717042		08/01/2013				
E EXEC Package	.	041881076	08/01/2012	08/01/2013	SEE BELOW			
			<u></u>					
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required) NAMED INSUREDS INCLUDE:								
PharMEDium Pharmacy Services, LLC								
PharMEDium, R.E., LLC								
(See Attached Descriptions)								
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION								

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION		
Evidence of Coverage	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.		
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE		
	Dear P. Hokamany		

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)					
Products Liability: Products Liability Limit including Excess Liability is greater than \$5,000,000					
Commercial General Liability -(successor to Comprehensive General Liability) /Excess (Excluding Products)- Each Occurrence Limit is greater than \$5,000,000 and General Aggregate Limit is greater than \$5,000,000. Coverage is included for Personal & Advertising Injury and Medical Expense					
Property: Property Coverage is greater than \$3,000,000					
Executive Package: Executive Package includes D&O, EPL & Fiduciary - \$5,000,000 Limit, Crime limit is \$2,000,000 including ERISA coverage					
Products Liability includes Professional Liability					

REQUEST TO WAIVE COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD CONTRACT INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

NMC requests the NMC Board of Trustees and the County of Monterey MC requests the runc board of Supervisors to hereby approve/ratify;

A Waiver

Modification Board of Supervisors to hereby approve/ratify:

- G Reografion

General Liability Insurance Requirements

- A. Certificate of Italifity Instrance (Accord Form)

 K. ISO Bildorkement Forms

 Additional Insured, Hadotsement

 Primary Insurerice Endorsement

 On Non-Contributory Endorsement

 - A: Non-Contributory Endorsement

 Completed Operations Endorsement

 Coverage Timits

 - Coverage Limits
 California Admitted
 A" Rated Insurance Company

Business Justification: Based on the Scope of Services provided herein, Commercial General Liebility insurance is not applicable and therefore is not required. The hospital does not foresee any potential liability risks associated with this justification.

State of the second

Professional Liability Insurance Requirements

Certificate of Liability Insurance (Accord Form)

Coverage Limits Tail Coverage

Business Justification:

Professional liability insurance is not required,

The second secon Automobile Liability Insurance Requirements

(Accord Form)

X1 Certificate of Liability Insurance (Accord Form)
X2 ISO Endorsement Forms
D1 Additional Instruct Endorsement
D2 Primary Insurance Endorsement
D2 Non-Contributory Endorsement
D Coverage Limits
D California Admitted
D "A" Ented Insurance Company

Business Instification:
Business Antomobile Liability Primary to bot Warning The age of an Business Automobile Liability Insurance is not required. The use of an automobile is Business Automobile Liability histrines is not required. The use of an automobile is not included in or necessary to the performance of the scope of services required by this Agreement. Therefore, the hospital does not foresee any potential hability risks associated with this fustification.

REQUEST TO WAIVE COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD CONTRACT INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Workers' Componsation Insurance Requirements

Certificate of Liability Insurance (Accord Form)

California Statutory Requirements

Coverage Limits:
A California Licensed Insurer

Busiliess Justification:

Workers' Compensation Insurance is not required. The Contractor does not supply others in the performance of this Agreement. Therefore, the hospital does not foresee 'say potential liability risks associated with this justification,

Sold on the Calebration

Harry Wels ..

Chief Financial Officer

William Foley

Chief Executive Officer

(1) The analysis of the control of t



PharMEDium Services, LLC

Two Conway Park 150 North Field Drive Suite 350 Lake Forest, IL 60045

> T 847-457-2300 F 847-234-1363

www.pharmedium.com

April 3, 2012

County of Monterey, Contracts/Purchasing Division

Attn: Jessica Rodríguez 168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901 Phone: 831-755-4994 Fax: 831-755-4969

Re: CALIFORNIA NON-RESIDENT WITHHOLDING REQUIREMENTS FOR CALIFORNIA FORM 590 WITHHOLDING EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE

Dear Jessica:

This letter is in response to the request for completion by PharMEDium of the California Form 590 Withholding Exemption Certificate.

PharMEDium sells a finished product to hospitals. The Form 590 does not apply to PharMEDium. Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions.

Warm Regards,

Jennifer Ross

PharMEDium Services, LLC Sales Operations Tel: 847.457.2321 Fax: 847.234.1356 jenniferr@pharmedium.com

Enclosure

cc: Judy Stark File

VENDOR DATA RECORD (Required In lieu of IRS W-9 when doing business with the County of Monterey)

1 RETURN	COUNTY OF MONTEREY Contracts/Purchasing 168 W. Allsal Street 3 rd Floor Sallnas, CA 93901	PURPOSE: Information contained in his form will be used by County to prepare information returns (Form 1099) and for withholding on payments to nonresident vendors. Prompt return of this fully completed form will prever t delays when processing payments.				
TO:	Phone: (831) 755-4990 Fax: (831) 755-4969	See Privacy Statement and Residenc / Information on reverse side.				
	CHECK THE BOX WHICH DESC	RIBES YOUR PRIMARY BUSINESS				
2	☐ EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES ☐ SERVICES - NON-MEDICAL ☐ SERVICES - MEDICAL ☐ RENT/LEAS					
VENDOR ACTIVITY	ATTORNEY FEES LEGAL SETTLEMENT	PRIZES & AWARDS VOTHER COMPANDED				
3	VENDOR'S LEGAL NAME (as shown on your linear tax return)	PHONE NUMBER FAX I UMBER				
3	BUSINESS NAME / DBA (If different from line 1)	847-334-1366 E-MAIL ADDRESS				
NAME		istacka ahamaluun 1000				
AND ADDRESS	MALING ADDRESS SE 35 Two Conway Bock 150 D. Fe W Drive	REMIT-TO ADDRESS				
	OIT, STATE, ZIF CODE	REMIT-TO CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
maretynesse kallantikasi este manaktynika	Like Forest D COO31	Chicago D. Cao694-3900				
4	ENTER FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (FE	in): 05-0577086				
	PARTNERSHIP	NOTE:				
VENDOR ENTITY	CORPORATION MEDICAL (e.g., dentistry, psychotherapy, chiropractic), etc.) not be processed without an accompanying taxpayer).D. C CORPORATION C C CORPORATION C CCORPORATION C C CORPORATION C C CORPORATION C C CORPORATION					
TYPE						
CHECK						
ONE BOX						
	S CORPORATION					
	ENTER SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (SSN):					
	INDIVIDUAL OR SOLE PROPRIETOR					
	PRÉVIOUS COUNTY EMPLOYEE					
anguya mayaqbat yatiribi yataf	OTHER (SSN required by authority	of California Revenue and Tax Code Sectio: 18646)				
5	Callfornia Resident - Qualified to do business in CA or hav	ve a permanent place of business in CA				
VENDOR RESIDENCY	California Nonresident (see reverse side) - Payments to CA nonresidents may be subject to state taxes.					
STATUS						
FOR TAX PURPOSES	. Walver of state tax withholding from California Franchise Tax Board attached.					
	All services for payments issued are performed OU	JTSIDE of California.				
6	I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the Information prostatus change, I will promptly notify the County.	vided on this document is true and correct. Should my residency				
	Authorized Representative's Name (Type or Fugith L. Stark	paramental des de la company d				
CERTIFYING SIGNATURE	Planeger, Sales Operation Phantie Distriction, 1	ns				
	Signalure Addu Addu	Date Teleph ne				